# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mr. William J. Cimino	12/20/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kaba Ilco Corp.
Street Address:	400 Jeffreys Road
City:	Rocky Mount
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27804

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4899391
Patent Number:	5127532

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (514)735-0428

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 514-735-5410

Email: sheller@kim.kaba.com

Correspondent Name: Sandra Heller

Address Line 1: 7301 Decarie Boulevard
Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H4P 2G7

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra Heller

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment of Patents#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents#page3.tif source=Assignment of Patents#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015698 FRAME: 0127

500021100

\$80 00 48

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS is dated as of December 20th, 2004 by and among William J. Cimino, Anatoliy Sirota and Vladislav Yanovsky (collectively, "Assignors") and Kaba Ilco Corp. ("Assignee").

Except for U.S. Patent Nos. 4,899,391 and 5,127,532, which are owned jointly by Seller William Cimino and Robert E. Powers, Jr., Assignors own the patents (including all registrations and applications therefor) listed on Exhibit A attached hereto and any corresponding divisions, continuations, continuations in part and reissue patents (the "Patents"). Assignors have agreed to transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patents.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, transfer, assign, and otherwise convey to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignors' right, title, and interest in, to, and under the following:

- 1. the Patents; and
- 2. all rights to proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim for damages by Assignors against third parties for past, present, or future infringement of the Patents together with all rights to sue for and collect the same for its own purposes.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

PATENT REEL: 015698 FRAME: 0128 Assignors have caused this Assignment of Patents to be duly executed and authorized as of the date hereof.

By: William J. Cimine

By: Anatoliy Sirota

By: Vladislay Yanovsky

Acknowledged and Agreed to:

KABA ILCO CORP.

By: Frank Bellflower, Director

By: Fom Boswell

Asst. Secretary

# EXHIBIT A

# Patents and Patent Applications:

Registration\ Application no.	Title	Country	Expiration  Date
US 6,185,311 B1	Key Imaging System	US	Feb. 6, 2018
US 6,449,381 B1	Key Imaging System and Method	US	Sept. 10, 2019
US 6,543,972 B1	Device to determine key cut attributes	US	April 8, 2020
Registration\	Title	Country	Publication Date
Application no. AU 0616779B2	Automatic Key Identification System	AU	1991-11-07
AU 38505891A1	Automatic Key Identification System	AU	1990-01-02
AT 0111616E	Selbsttaetiges Schluesselerkennung	AT ssystem	1994-09-15
EPO381721B1	Automatic Key Identification System	ЕРО	1994-09-14
CA1331524A1	Automatic Key Identification System	CA	1994-08-23
US 5127532	Automatic Key Identification System	US	1992-07-07
EPO381721A4	Automatic Key Identification System	EPO 1	1991-04-03
EPO381721A1	Automatic Key Identification System	EPO	1990-08-16
US 4899391	Automatic Key Identification Systen	US 1	1990-02-06
WO8912867A1	Automatic Key	WIPO	1989-12-28

PATENT REEL: 015698 FRAME: 0130 Identification System

US 6175638 Shadow Acquisition US

2001-01-16

Device

PATENT REEL: 015698 FRAME: 0131

**RECORDED: 02/22/2005**